07-31-2002

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 RECORL (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) ESTEE LAUDER, INC. Name: LES LABORATOIRES AETERNA, INC. 1.24,08 Internal Address: 1405, boul. du Parc - Technologique Quebec, CANADA G1P 4P5 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger 🖳 Street Address: 1405, boul. du Parc - Technologique Change of Name Security Agreement Quebec, CANADA G1P 4P5 Other City:_____State:___Zip: Execution Date: July 2, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/068,950 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Name: Randall C. Brown Enclosed Internal Address: Haynes and Boone, LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 901 Main Street - Suite 3100 Dallas, Texas 75202 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 901 Main Street - Suite 3100 08-1394 (Docket No. 32187 5) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Dallas State: Texas Zip: 75202 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Randall C. Brown

07/30/2002 AAHMED1 00000066 10068950

Name of Person Signing

40.00 DP

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

D-1041361.1

01 FC:581

 $oldsymbol{arphi}
u$ USTOMER NO. 000027683

DOCKET NO.: 32187.6

PATENT REEL: 013126 FRAME: 0577

Docket: 014985.0007/7U1

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We Estée Lauder Inc.
whose full address(es) is (are) Research Park, 125 Pinelawn Road, Melville, NY 11747
have entire right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled Shark Cartilage Extract: Process
of Making, Methods of Using and Compositions Thereof
and described in patent application which serial number is 10/068,950
filed on February 7, 2002 ;
and:
WHEREAS Les Laboratoires Aeterna Inc.
whose full adress is 1405, boul. du Parc-Technologique, Québec, CANADA G1P 4P5

(hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or enbodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

PATENT RECORDED: 07/24/2002 REEL: 013126 FRAME: 0578